

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS  
Boonstra, P.J., and Ronayne Krause and Cameron, J.J.

ELIZABETH TRACE CONDOMINIUM  
ASSOCIATION,

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

v.

AMERICAN GLOBAL ENTERPRISES, INC.,

*Defendant/Appellant.*

MSC No. 164212

MCOA No. 355243

Oakland County Circuit Court Case No. 18-  
170537-CH

Hon. Shalina D. Kumar

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN CHAPTER OF COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE IN  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Kayleigh B. Long (P82774)  
Kevin M. Hirzel (P70369)  
**HIRZEL LAW, PLC**  
37085 Grand River Avenue, Suite 200  
Farmington, Michigan 48335  
(248) 478-1800

[klong@hirzellow.com](mailto:klong@hirzellow.com)

[kevin@hirzellow.com](mailto:kevin@hirzellow.com)

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Michigan  
Chapter of Community Associations Institute*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities ..... iii

Statement of Interest and Introduction.....1

Background of MCL 559.167 and Its Amendments.....11

    I.    The legislative history of MCL 559.167.....11

    II.   Interpretation and application of MCL 559.167 .....13

Argument .....21

**I. The Association’s co-owners were not required to record an amendment to the condominium documents to vest their rights in the undeveloped units as general common element land.....21**

**II. MCL 559.167(3), as amended by 2002 PA 283, applies to both developers and non-developers .....27**

        A. The plain, unambiguous language of MCL 559.167(3), as amended by 2002 PA 283, evidences that all rights to construct undeveloped units, including a non-developer’s, are extinguished .....27

        B. The application of MCL 559.167(3), as amended by 2002 PA 283, to both developers and non-developers does not defy common sense and is not an absurd result .....29

**III. MCL 559.167(3), as amended by 2002 PA 283, applies to AGE.....32**

        A. MCL 559.167(3), as amended by 2002 PA 283, applies to AGE because it is a “successor”.....33

        B. MCL 559.167(3), as amended by 2002 PA 283, applies to AGE because its units were undeveloped when the statutory deadline expired .....35

        C. AGE’s rights in the undeveloped units derived from the Michigan Condominium Act, and the condominium documents cannot shelter AGE from the application of MCL 559.167(3), as amended by 2002 PA 283 .....37

**IV. MCL 559.167(3), as amended by 2002 PA 283 and as applied to AGE, is not unconstitutional.....39**

**V. Applying MCL 559.167, as amended by 2016 PA 233, in this case would deprive the Association’s co-owners of their vested rights in the general common element land in their condominium.....45**

Relief Requested .....47

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Beach v Lima</i> , 489 Mich 99; 802 NW2d 1 (2011).....	1
<i>Cove Creek Condo Ass’n v Vistal Land &amp; Home Dev, LLC</i> , 330 Mich App 679; 950 NW2d 502 (2019).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14-15, 16-17, 23, 26, 31, 40
<i>Ferry Beaubien LLC v Centurion Place on Ferry Street Condo Ass’n</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Dec 14, 2017 (Docket No. 335571).....	15
<i>Gorte v Dep’t of Transp</i> , 202 Mich App 161; 507 NW2d 797 (1993).....	45, 47
<i>Hinky Dinky Supermarket, Inc v Dep’t of Community Health</i> , 261 Mich App 604; 683 NW2d 759 (2004).....	40
<i>Horseshoe Bay Resort, Ltd v CRVI CDP Portfolio, LLC</i> , 415 SW3d 370 (Tex App, 2013) ..	36-37
<i>In re Estate of Rasmer</i> , 501 Mich 18; 903 NW2d 800 (2017).....	41-42
<i>In re Loakes’ Estate</i> , 320 Mich 674; 32 NW2d 10 (1948) .....	22, 27
<i>Infinity-Brownstown LLC v Dove’s Pointe Homeowners Ass’n</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued May 27, 2021 (Docket No. 351827).....	34-35
<i>Kentwood v Estate of Sommerdyke</i> , 458 Mich 642; 581 NW2d 670 (1998) .....	1, 30, 41
<i>Kim v JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 493 Mich 98; 825 NW2d 329 (2012).....	25
<i>Lakeside Estates Condo Prop Owners Ass’n v Sugar Springs Dev Co</i> , unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Sep 16, 2021 (Docket No. 354451) .....	20, 38-39
<i>League of Women Voters of Mich v Secretary of State</i> , 506 Mich 561; 957 NW2d 731 (2020)...	32
<i>Lesner v Liquid Disposal, Inc</i> , 466 Mich 95; 643 NW2d 553 (2002) .....	22, 27
<i>Marlette Auto Wash, LLC v Van Dyke SC Props, LLC</i> , 501 Mich 192; 912 NW2d 161 (2018).....	23, 25
<i>McDaniel v Campbell, Wyant &amp; Cannon Foundry Co</i> , 367 Mich 356; 116 NW2d 835 (1962)...	45
<i>Nickola v MIC Gen Ins Co</i> , 500 Mich 115; 894 NW2d 552 (2017).....	22, 27
<i>Paris Meadows, LLC v City of Kentwood</i> , 287 Mich App 136; 783 NW2d 133 (2010).....	46

*People v Sierb*, 456 Mich 519; 581 NW2d 219 (1998) .....45

*People v Wood*, 506 Mich 114; 954 NW2d 494 (2020) .....32

*Pohutski v Allen Park*, 465 Mich 675; 641 NW2d 219 (2002).....22, 27

*Sherwin v Mackie*, 364 Mich 188; 111 NW2d 56 (1961).....45

*Texaco, Inc v Short*, 454 US 516; 102 S Ct 781; 70 L Ed 2d 738 (1982) ..... 30-31, 40, 41

*TOMRA of North America, Inc v Dep’t of Treasury*, 505 Mich 333; 952 NW2d 384 (2020).....32

*Van Slooten v Larsen*, 410 Mich 21; 299 NW2d 704 (1980) .....2, 25, 42

*Walnut Brook Dev Co v DeFlorio*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Oct 9, 2014 (Docket No. 314554).....33

*Wellesley Gardens Condo Ass’n v Manek*, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Jan 9, 2020 (Docket No. 344190) .....3, 17-19, 20, 26, 28-29

*Wylie v City Comm of Grand Rapids*, 293 Mich 571; 292 NW 668 (1940).....45

**Court Rules**

MCR 7.312(H)(5) ..... 1

**Secondary Sources**

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019).....33

Fannie Mae, *Selling Guide* <<https://selling-guide.fanniemae.com/Selling-Guide/Origination-thru-Closing/Subpart-B4-Underwriting-Property/Chapter-B4-2-Project-Standards/Section-B4-2-2-Project-Eligibility/1032993851/B4-2-2-03-Full-Review-Additional-Eligibility-Requirements-for-Units-in-New-and-Newly-Converted-Condo-Projects-06-05-2018.htm#Additional.20Requirements.20for.20Units.20in.20New.20and.20Newly.20Converted.20Condo.20Projects>>.....9

Foundation for Community Association Research, *2021-2022 U.S. National and State Statistical Review* <<https://foundation.caionline.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/2021-2CAIStatsReviewWeb.pdf>> ..... 10

Freddie Mac, *New Condominium Projects* <<https://guide.freddiemac.com/app/guide/section/5701.6>>.....9

Gamalski & Thursam, *Beta Test: Proposed Revisions to Section 67(3) of The Condominium Act*,  
39 Mich Real Prop Rev 18 (2012) .....4

*Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary*.....33, 36

Sarah Sharkey, *Fannie Mae vs. Freddie Mac: What’s the difference?*  
<<https://www.bankrate.com/mortgages/fannie-mae-vs-freddie-mac/>> .....8

**Statutes**

MCL 554.291 ..... 24-25

MCL 559.103(7) .....46

MCL 559.110(7) .....4

MCL 559.152(2) .....5

MCL 559.161 .....47

MCL 559.163 .....47

MCL 559.167, as amended by 2002 PA 283 ..... *passim*

MCL 559.167, as amended by 2016 PA 233 ..... *passim*

MCL 559.167(3) .....11, 28, 36, 37

MCL 559.167(4) ..... 2, 14, 22-23

MCL 559.167(6) .....28

MCL 559.169(3) .....5

MCL 559.190(2) .....6

MCL 559.205 .....6

MCL 559.235(1) .....33

MCL 566.106 .....25

MCL 600.5801 .....23
